
Worcestershire County Council 

Agenda
Cabinet

Thursday, 14 March 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Cabinet
Thursday, 14 March 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Declarations of Interest

2 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
Nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
On the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 13 
March 2019). Further details are available on the Council’s website. 
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail
address listed below. 

3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting of the 31 January 2019 have been 
previously circulated 

4 Development of Worcestershire Children First 1 - 16

5 Progress update on Joint Local Area Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Written Statement of Action/Improvement 
Plan

17 - 30

6 Resources Report - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring to 
Period 10 (Month ending 31 January 2019)

31 - 74

NOTES 
 Webcasting

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website.



Item No Subject Page No



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Cabinet – 14 March 2019

CABINET
14 MARCH 2019

DEVELOPMENT OF WORCESTERSHIRE CHILDREN FIRST

Relevant Cabinet Members 
Mr A C Roberts
Mr M J Hart

Relevant Officer
Chief Executive

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves the refreshed Full Business Case (FBC) attached as an Appendix 
which has been updated to ensure it accurately reflects the intentions of 
the Council in relation to the services provided by Worcestershire Children 
First;

 
(b) approves the recommendations in the refreshed FBC in relation to the size 

and scope of Worcestershire Children First; 

(c) approves the proposal to not extend the contract with Babcock Prime 
beyond October 2020 when the contract is anticipated to come to a natural 
break at the end of the initial five year term;

(d) authorises the Director of Children, Families and Communities to initiate 
and implement a programme to work with Babcock Prime in order to 
transfer Education Services into Worcestershire Children First at the 
earliest opportunity;

  
(e) notes the progress made in developing Worcestershire Children First 

including the confirmation of Company Board appointments;
 

(f) authorises the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Department for 
Education-appointed Children's Commissioner, Chairperson of 
Worcestershire Children First, Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Education and Skills and Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families, to agree the final details of and 
terms upon which services transfer to Worcestershire Children First; 

(g) authorises the Chief Executive to take all appropriate steps on behalf of the 
Council in relation to the development of Worcestershire Children First; 
and

Page 1



Cabinet – 14 March 2019

(h) agrees to receive a further report in Autumn 2019 including the approval of 
Worcestershire Children First's Business Plan.

Background

2.  In March 2018, the Cabinet agreed to the development of a Wholly-Owned Council 
Company as the chosen delivery model to deliver children's social care.  This decision 
was in direct response to the statutory direction published on 19 September 2017.  The 
aim being at the point of transferring services into the Company, the Service will be 
performing well and the Company will have a positive platform in which to sustain the 
improvement as well as further improve outcomes for children and young people. This 
decision was informed by a full business case which followed the ‘Five Case Model’ 
contained within HM Treasury's guidance.  

3. From April 2018, the programme entered the implementation phase and a detailed 
programme plan was developed.  Decisions since then include Cabinet agreeing the 
name and legal form of the Company in July 2018 (the Company has been registered as 
Worcestershire Children First and as a company limited by guarantee), along with the 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families agreeing to extend the 
implementation programme and move the formal launch of Worcestershire Children First 
to 1 October 2019.  The change in go-live date allows for the better management and 
predicted overload on social work business throughout the early part of 2019 and will 
allow for a shadow period to commence from 1 April 2019.

4. As part of the implementation phase, thorough consideration has been given to what 
is best for children and young people, and this work has been carried out in context of 
the wider improvement agenda (e.g. special educational needs and/or disability (SEND) 
inspection and improvement plan) for Children's Services, the change in senior 
management structure of the Council and the current financial context of the Council.  

5. This led to Cabinet, in November 2018, agreeing to consider broadening the scope 
of services transferred to Worcestershire Children First to include the full range of 
Children's Services.  This decision subsequently triggered a refresh of the Full Business 
Case originally approved in March 2018; a more detailed analysis of the proposals to 
extend the responsibility of Worcestershire Children First to include education and early 
help; and a re-design of the Programme Plan.  The output of these three areas forms the 
basis of this report. 

Full Business Case

6. The Full Business Case (FBC) represents the intentions of the Council in creating a 
Wholly-Owned Council Company (WOCC) for the delivery of high-quality Children’s 
Services in Worcestershire. It is inte
[...]
g an integrated service which brings the education and social care offer 
closer together with a particular focus on prevention and vulnerable learners, it is 
recommended that the contract with Babcock Prime is not extended and is allowed to 
naturally expire at the end of the initial five year term.   

52. Exit planning and transfer arrangements are detailed in the contract and 
comprehensively describe the obligations of the provider and Council to ensure there is 
no disruption to the supply of services and no deterioration in the quality of service 
delivery.  It is therefore recommended that the Director of Children, Families and 
Communities is given authorisation to enter into dialogue and work in partnership with 
Babcock Prime and the education sector (e.g. schools, early years settings and 
colleges) to initiate the exit planning and transfer arrangements in order for services to 
transfer into Worcestershire Children First at the earliest opportunity. 

Programme Update

53.  Following November's Cabinet meeting, the Programme Plan has been re-worked to 
factor in the refresh of the FBC and the widened scope of Worcestershire Children First. 
This Programme Plan is still built around 13 workstreams and an updated version is now 
part of the Management Case of the FBC.  Specific areas of progress include:-

Workstream 1: Company Design

Page 11



Cabinet – 14 March 2019

54. Work has commenced on developing Worcestershire Children First's Business Plan.  
This is a Company-owned document that articulates in detail how the Company is 
organised and how it intends to deliver its key objectives.  The Business Plan will be 
signed off by Cabinet in the Autumn ahead of go-live on 1 October 2019.

Workstream 2: Commissioning and Partnership Management 

55. A Commissioning and Partnership Management Function has been created within 
the Council for the purposes of managing the Council's performance management of 
Worcestershire Children First.  This function 
[...]
ramme maintains a list of all the potential operational risks and issues to the 
programme.  This is reviewed on a monthly basis through the governance groups e.g. 
Worcestershire Children First Programme Board. 

Supporting Information

 Appendix - Full Business Case (electronic version only)

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Hannah Needham, Assistant Director of Families, Communities and Partnerships
Tel: 01905 843658
Email: hneedham@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 14



Cabinet – 14 March 2019

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Executive) the following are the 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda and background papers for the meetings of the Cabinet held on 29 March 2018, 
12 July 2018 and 15 November 2018. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Cabinet – 14 March 2019

CABINET
14 MARCH 2019

PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT LOCAL AREA SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) WRITTEN 
STATEMENT OF ACTION/IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr M J Hart

Relevant Chief Officer
Director of Children, Families and Communities

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills 
recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) acknowledges and endorses the progress made to deliver the Written 
Statement of Action (Improvement Plan) by all partners in order to 
improve outcomes for all children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND), by helping them to achieve 
their full potential; 

(b) acknowledges the Department for Education and NHS England 
monitoring visits and feedback provided, including the guidance on re-
inspections; and

(c) authorises the Director of Children, Families and Communities in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education 
and Skills to continue to take all appropriate steps t
[...]
urse of action can be justified because the activity in the Improvement plan will 
improve outcomes for all children and young people with SEND.  The full EIA is 
attached at Appendix 2.

Supporting Information (available via e-link only)

 Appendix 1 – Privacy Impact Assessment
 Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Nick Wilson, Interim Assistant Director – Education and Skills
Tel: 01905 846328
Email: nwilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children, Families and 
Communities) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report:

OFSTED/CQC Joint Local Area SEND Inspection in Worcestershire

SEND Improvement Plan/Written Statement of Action

Agenda and background papers for the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 July 2018

Page 29



Cabinet – 14 March 2019

Agenda papers for the meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 8 August 2018

Page 30



AGENDA ITEM 6 

Cabinet – 14 March 2019

CABINET 
14 MARCH 2018

RESOURCES REPORT – REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
MONITORING TO PERIOD 10 (MONTH ENDING 31 JANUARY 
2019) 

Relevant Cabinet Member
Mr S E Geraghty

Relevant Officer
Chief Financial Officer

Recommendations
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 

the Council) recommends that Cabinet:
(a) endorses his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring up 

to 31 January 2019;
(b) notes the current progress regarding savings plans and additional 

management actions to reduce expenditure;
(c) notes that the Council is forecasting an overspend of £2.9 million after 

management action, but risks within this forecast remain;
(d) endorses his conclusions concerning capital budget monitoring up to 

31 January 2019;
(e) endorses his conclusions regarding the treasury management update 

report;
(f) notes that the Council has responded to the Government’s 

consultations on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention Reform with details at paragraphs 81 to 85;  

(g) notes that funding approval was announced in January 2019 to 
support works to reduce congestion on the A38 at Bromsgrove from 
Highways England which totals £2.68 million; and 

(h) recommends Council approves an increase to the Financial Services 
revenue budget cash limits to reflect the use of £0.175 million grant 
funding over 2018/19 and 2019/20 from MHCLG to support additional 
costs that may arise because of Brexit, noting that Central 
Government have indicated this is not the only funding it may allocate 
to Local Government for this purpose. 

Introduction
2. This report details the 2018/19 outturn forecast for the Council's £324 million net 
revenue budget as at Period 10 31 January 2019 and progress to date on the savings and 
reforms programme.

Page 31



Cabinet – 14 March 2019

3. The report identifies that the Council is forecasting an overspend of £2.9 million after 
management action, but there remains a risk that this could rise to £6.2 million at the end of 
the financial year due to the underlying cost pressures around Children’s Social Care 
Placements and Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block. 

4. Cabinet is asked in this report to endorse the conclusions on the treasury 
management activity during the year, specifically concerning long-term borrowing and 
investments. 

5. A recommendation is also being made for Council to approve use of a new grant from 
Central Government.

Summary Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Forecast at Period 10 (31 January 
2019)

6. The County Council has a net budget of £324 million that was set by Full Council in 
February 2018.  

7. This report covers the forecast financial position for the budget at the end of Period 10 
(31 January 2019).

8. The overall outturn forecast, as set out in Table 1 
[...]
 allow new employment 
opportunities to be created in the local area. 

89. Cabinet is asked to note the welcome funding receipt and that it was approved to be 
included in the Capital Programme by Full Council in September 2018. 

Page 44



Cabinet – 14 March 2019

New Grant - £0.175 million grant funding over 2018/19 and 2019/20 from MHCLG to 
support additional costs that may arise because of Brexit

90. Local authorities across England will receive a share of £56.5 million to help support 
their preparations for Brexit.  For the County Council this is £0.175 million over two years.

91. This funding is intended to help local authorities with specific costs which may arise 
following Brexit.

92. This funding will not be the only resource Councils receive from central government to 
fund Brexit costs. The Government has been clear that it’s departments will assess and, if 
appropriate, fund any potential new requirements of Councils as part of the Brexit work they 
are undertaking.

93. At this stage, the money will be ring-fenced in reserves whilst a review is undertaken to 
confirm how this funding will be utilised.

94. Cabinet is asked to recommend Council approves an increase to the Financial Services 
revenue budget cash limits to reflect use of this grant.

Legal Implications
95. Legal advice will be provided to support any changes in service delivery in accordance 
with the requirements of the Council’s policies and procedures.

Financial Implications
96. Members are required under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to have 
regard to the Chief Financial Officer's report when making decisions about the budget 
calculations for each financial year. Specifically this is undertaken through the approval of the 
annual budget in February each year.

97. Section 25 of the Act also covers budget monitoring and this process monitors the 
robustness of budgets, adequacy of reserves and the management of financial risk throughout 
the year. This Cabinet r
[...]
ST FORECAST FORECAST

Budget Forecast Variance Variance 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 TOTAL

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 and Beyond

Health and Well-Being £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000 £000

Major Schemes:

 - Capital Investment in Community Capacity/ Specialised Housing 3,112 1,440 -1,672 -54% 980 4,092

 - Investment in New Technologies in Care 1,967 -1,967 -100% 1,967

 - Care Act Capital 165 165 165

 - ICES equipment purchase 440 440 440

 - Social Care Case Management System Replacement 1,000 1,647 647 65% 2,100 3,100

 - Capitalised Transformation Costs 397 -397 -100% 403 408 1,208

 - Capital funding utilisation 250 -250 -100% 250 500

 - A&CS Minor Works 186 186 100 100 386

 - Social Care Performance IT Enhancement 789 333 -456 -58% 789

TOTAL 8,306 4,211 -4,095 -49% 3,833 508 12,647

LATEST LATEST LATEST LATEST

P10 Year-end FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

Budget Forecast Variance Variance 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 TOTAL

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 and Beyond

Efficiency and Transformation £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000 £000

Major Schemes:

 - Digital Strategy 1,129 1,401 272 24% 1,900 3,000 3,000 9,029

 - Repair and Maintenance  of a Longer Term Benefit (And BUoP) 2,005 652 -1,353 -67% 900 900 3,805

 - Energy Efficiency - Spend to Save 848 664 -184 -22% 848

 - Stourport Library/ Coroners Relocation to Civic Centre 18 -18 -100% 18

 - Capitalised Transformation Costs 483 -483 -100% 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,483

 - Revenue Maintenance Costs 100 -100 -100% 100 200

 - Property, IT and Facilities Management 350 -350 -100% 1,050 1,000 1,000 3,400

 - Completion of Residual Schemes 110 97 -13 -12% 110

TOTAL 5,043 2,814 -2,229 -44% 8,950 9,900 9,000 32,893

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Development of Worcestershire Children First
	5 Progress update on Joint Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Written Statement of Action/Improvement Plan
	6 Resources Report - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitorin

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 27 March 2019 Date of Implementation: 21 March 2019

Page No.  1

Cabinet
Thursday, 14 March 2019, County Hall, Worcester,
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Also attended: Mr R C Lunn, Mrs F M Oborski and Mrs E B Tucker

Available Papers The members had before them:
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 
2019 (previously circulated).

1902 Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest

None

1903 Public 
Participation

None

1904 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 31 January 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

1905 Development of 
Worcestershire 
Children First

The Cabinet considered the further development of 
Worcestershire Children First (WCF). The details were 
set out in the report and appendix. The Cabinet Member 
for Children and Families introduced the report and 
highlighted a number of points. He explained that Cabinet 
agreed to consider broadening the scope of services 
transferred to Worcestershire Children First to include the 
full range of Children’s Services, and a revised Full 
Business Case had been developed.

The Strategic Case had been updated to include 
information on Education services and there had been a 
resultant increase in the proposed numbers of Board 



Page No.  2

members from 9 to 11. The Economic Case showed that 
the creation of WCF would not bring any financial 
benefits, but it would improve outcomes for children and 
running the company would incur costs but most of that 
would be mitigated. The Commercial Case now included 
information on around 80 contracts rather than the 
original 17. The Financial Case showed that 
approximately £3.2 million would be required to establish 
WCF which would be paid by the Department for 
Education. The budget would be managed through the 
normal Council budget setting process.

It was agreed that various services: Skills, 
Commissioning of Children’s Community Health Services 
and SENDIASS, had greater links with services outside 
the scope of WCF so they should remain as part of the 
Council.

It was suggested that the Council should not seek to 
extend the Babcock contract, which was anticipated to 
finish in 2020 and negotiations should take place to exit 
the contract and transfer the relevant staff and services 
to WCF. Economies of scale would be achieved by 
bringing Babcock into WCF. 

The Councillors on the WCF Board would ensure there 
was democratic input on the Board, but the two 
Councillors would not be getting any further allowances 
for their roles. The CMR for Children and Families would 
not be a member of the Board as he was the statutory 
Lead Member and had a responsibility for ensuring the 
delivery of services and there would be a conflict of 
interest.

The seconder underlined the wish for the educational 
service to move into WCF at the earliest opportunity. It 
was not intended to seek to extend the contract with 
Babcock beyond its initial 5 year term when it was 
anticipated to end, and TUPE processes would apply at 
the end of the contract. It was understood that Babcock 
were happy to co-operate with a smooth transition. 
Although Education functions were not under Direction, 
there would be economies of scale in combining 
children’s services in one delivery arm, although the 
Council would still set the Budget and policy Framework 
for WCF to operate within.

Various comments and queries were made by Members 
outside the Cabinet:

 The Chairman of the Children’s Overview and 



Page No.  3

Scrutiny Panel felt that the relationship between 
the Council and the New Company would work 
well as long as Catherine Driscoll remained in 
post as the Council’s Director of Children’s 
Services and Chief Executive of WCF. She 
supported not seeking to extend the Babcock 
contract beyond 2020

 Following a query as to whether Babcock staff 
could be brought back in-house before the end of 
the contract, it was clarified that this would result 
in a financial penalty so was not seen as an option

 The Council’s Scrutiny function should be allowed 
to consider the KPIs before they were set in stone; 
and once the KPIs had been set the Children’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel should be allowed to 
review them. The Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families responded that it would be sensible 
for Scrutiny to meet the Chairman of the Board 
during the shadow period so that KPIs could be 
discussed

 It was accepted that for economies of scale it may 
be best that Babcock join WCF but it seemed that 
the staff were being moved back and forth

 There were concerns that in future the finances of 
WCF may require a larger share of the Council’s 
budget than anticipated

 It was queried when Full Council had agreed to 
the decision to expand the services included in the 
Company and it was suggested that the two 
Councillors on the Board should be people who 
were not part of the inner core and Members of 
Cabinet.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services clarified that the arrangements for the 
creation of the Wholly Owned Council Company 
were an executive decision which was the 
responsibility of Cabinet to decide. Cabinet would 
then report its decision up to Council as before. 
Council holds the Executive to account but the 
decision on how best to discharge executive 
functions was for the Executive to make. 
However, the size of the Children’s Services 
involved in the new company meant that it 
affected the Directorate structure of the Council so 
the structural matter would be going to Council as 
part of the organisational redesign – before the 
transfer to WCF 

 it was believed that the new company would make 
services more robust.

The Leader wished to pay tribute to Essex County 
Council and he believed that the Wholly Owned 



Page No.  4

Company was the best way to improve services to 
children. He felt that the right decision had been made at 
the time to commission services to Babcock but it now 
made sense to align services.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) approved the refreshed Full Business Case 
(FBC), attached as an Appendix to the 
report, which had been updated to ensure it 
accurately reflected the intentions of the 
Council in relation to the services provided 
by Worcestershire Children First;

(b) approved the recommendations in the 
refreshed FBC in relation to the size and 
scope of Worcestershire Children First; 

(c) approved the proposal to not extend the 
contract with Babcock Prime beyond 
October 2020 when the contract was 
anticipated to come to a natural break at the 
end of the initial five-year term;

(d) authorised the Director of Children, Families 
and Communities to initiate and implement 
a programme to work with Babcock Prime in 
order to transfer Education Services into 
Worcestershire Children First at the earliest 
opportunity;

(e) noted the progress made in developing 
Worcestershire Children First including the 
confirmation of Company Board 
appointments;

(f) authorised the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Department for 
Education-appointed Children's 
Commissioner, Chairperson of 
Worcestershire Children First, Leader of the 
Council, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Education and Skills and 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families, to agree the final 
details of and terms upon which services 
transfer to Worcestershire Children First; 



Page No.  5

(g) authorised the Chief Executive to take all 
appropriate steps on behalf of the Council 
in relation to the development of 
Worcestershire Children First; and

(h) agreed to receive a further report in Autumn 
2019 including the approval of 
Worcestershire Children First's Business 
Plan.

1906 Progress 
update on Joint 
Local Area 
Special 
Educational 
Needs and 
Disability 
(SEND) Written 
Statement of 
Action/Improve
ment Plan

Cabinet considered the update regarding the Joint Local 
Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
Improvement Plan. The Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills highlighted the main points of the report.

The joint Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
inspection had found 11 areas of weakness in March 
2018 and it was recognised that a huge amount of work 
was required. The SEND Local Offer (a term mandated 
by National Government) needed to be clarified and 
announced clearly to parents and professionals. The 
Council also had to ensure that all schools undertook 
their roles regarding SEND. Worcestershire had a higher 
proportion of people in special schools than the national 
average.

Ofsted had stated that they were pleased with the 
amount of progress and had signed off the Written 
Statement of Action. The Cabinet Member commended 
the work carried out by Officers and supported the move 
of education into Worcestershire Children First because 
of the synergy between social care and SEND.

During the ensuing debate the following comments were 
made:

 There was concern over the apparent moving 
of families with high needs out of the 
conurbations to areas which receive relatively 
less money for education

 The Worcestershire Skills Show was praised 
as it was expanding each year and was very 
successful

 A Member from outside the cabinet felt that 
Ofsted had not been quite as enthusiastic 
about the improvements as the Cabinet 
Member implied, but agreed that things were 
moving in the right direction and that Nick 



Page No.  6

Wilson was doing a good job. Parents of 
children with severe needs found the service 
was very difficult to negotiate and there were 
issues around transport for pupils with special 
needs, although it was hoped that the 
upcoming transport review should look at those 
problems. They felt that the Wyre Forest 
Special School had not been built big enough. 
It was hoped that the improvements would be 
implemented quickly.

It was acknowledged that progress needed to continue 
and agreed that Scrutiny should look at the 
improvements being made to SEND.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) acknowledged and endorsed the progress 
made to deliver the Written Statement of 
Action (Improvement Plan) by all partners in 
order to improve outcomes for all children 
and young people with Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND), by helping 
them to achieve their full potential; 

(b) acknowledged the Department for 
Education and NHS England monitoring 
visits and feedback provided, including the 
guidance on re-inspections; and

(c) authorised the Director of Children, Families 
and Communities in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Education and Skills to continue to take all 
appropriate steps to deliver the 
Improvement Plan.

1907 Resources 
Report - 
Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
Monitoring to 
Period 10 
(Month ending 
31 January 
2019)

The Cabinet considered the Resources Report which 
gave details of the revenue and capital budget 
monitoring. The Leader (also the Cabinet Member for 
Finance) explained that the Council had been heading for 
a £18 million overspend but through concerted action 
since September the overspend was now £2.9 million. 
The Leader wished to thank officers for their hard work 
but further action was still required and vigilance was 
necessary due to the recognised risks of dealing with 
demand led services.

In the medium term there were some positive signs from 
Government with a consultation on the funding formula 
which would be population-driven rather than using 



Page No.  7

deprivation indicators and that direction of travel was 
endorsed; there was also the retention of business rates 
pilot. However it was necessary to keep the pressure on 
Government in order to work towards fairer funding. 
There was also a new grant of £0.175 million to cover 
additional costs which may arise because of Brexit.

The result of the funding formula was expected in June or 
July.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

a) Endorsed the conclusions of the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Finance 
concerning revenue budget monitoring up 
to 31 January 2019;

b) noted the current progress regarding 
savings plans and additional management 
actions to reduce expenditure;

c) noted that the Council was forecasting an 
overspend of £2.9 million after management 
action, but risks within this forecast remain;

d) endorsed the Cabinet Member’s 
conclusions concerning capital budget 
monitoring up to 31 January 2019;

e) endorsed the Cabinet Member’s 
conclusions regarding the treasury 
management update report;

f) noted that the Council had responded to the 
Government’s consultations on the Fair 
Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention Reform with details at paragraphs 
81 to 85;  

g) noted that funding approval was announced 
in January 2019 to support works to reduce 
congestion on the A38 at Bromsgrove from 
Highways England which totals £2.68 
million; and 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL:
h) to approve an increase to the Financial 

Services revenue budget cash limits to 
reflect the use of £0.175 million grant 
funding over 2018/19 and 2019/20 from 



Page No.  8

MHCLG to support additional costs that 
may arise because of Brexit, noting that 
Central Government have indicated this is 
not the only funding it may allocate to Local 
Government for this purpose. 

The meeting ended at 11.15am

Chairman …………………………………………….


